

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: August 14, 2012

Prepared By/Phone Number: Jason G. Walker/44562; Marvin Brice,

CPPB, Assistant Purchasing Agent

Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Cyd Grimes

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Biscoe

Agenda Language: Approve contract award for McKinney Falls Parkway Pedestrian Way Project, IFB No. B120136-JW, to the low bidder, BPI Environmental Services, Inc.

- ➤ Purchasing Recommendation and Comments: Purchasing concurs with department and recommends approval of requested action. This procurement action meets the compliance requirements as outlined by the statutes.
- ➤ The McKinney Falls Parkway Pedestrian Way project consists of approximately 6,000 linear feet of trail, including concrete paving, grading, concrete block retaining walls, signing and striping. The pedestrian way will begin at the entrance of the McKinney Falls Park and terminate at William Cannon Dr. Part of the construction costs of this project are funded through an Advace Funding Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDoT).
- ➤ Subject IFB opened on May 23, 2012, with six (6) bids received in response to the solicitation. The apparent low bidder is BPI Environmental Services, Inc. with a base bid of \$566,207.74.
- ➤ TNR is recommending for contract award BPI Environmental Services, Inc. for the Base Bid amount of \$566,207.74. Purchasing concurs with TNR's recommenation, and since this project is one that is a federally funded project, subsequent TxDoT concurrence is required, and has been received (see TxDoT's 7/13/12 memo).
- ➤ Contract Expenditures: Within the last <u>N/A</u> months \$0.00 has been spent against this contract/requirement.

	Contract-Related Information: Award Amount: \$566,207.74 Contract Type: Construction Contract Period: 210 calendar day proceed.	s after issuance of notice-to-
>	Contract Modification Information Modification Amount: Modification Type: Modification Period:	: N/A
>	Solicitation-Related Information:	
	Solicitations Sent: via FTP site	Responses Received: 6
	HUB Information: Vendor is not a HUB	% HUB Subcontractor: 9.71%
>	Special Contract Considerations:	
	☐ Award has been protested; interest☐ Award is not to the lowest bidder; in☐ Comments: N/A	ested parties have been notified. Interested parties have been notified.
>	Funding Information: ☐ Shopping Cart/Funds Reservation ☐ Fund Center(s): 1490190001; 14 ☐ Comments:	



TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

STEVEN M. MANILLA, P.E., COUNTY EXECUTIVE

411 W. 13th St. Eleventh Floor P.O. Box 1748 Austin, Texas 78767 (512) 854-9383 FAX (512) 854-4626

June 11, 2012

MEMORANDUM

TO: Cyd Grimes, Purchasing Agent

FROM: Steven M. Manula, P.E., County Executive

Subject: McKinney Falls Pedestrian Way Project, 2011 Bond, IFB# B120136-JW, Construction

Contract Award

TNR Public Works Division has reviewed the bids submitted by six contractors that responded to the bid solicitation request, and recommends award of the contract to the apparent low bidder, BPI Environmental Services, Inc. for a total of \$566,207.74.

The financial information pertaining to this project is as follows:

Funds Reservation: 3000000167

	Grant	Tr	avis County
Amount	\$452,966.20	\$	113,241.54
Fund	2075		0001
G/L	521050		521050
Fund Center	1490190001		1498000001
Internal Order	600009		
Grant Number	800151		

This is a federally funded project and TxDOT's concurrence with TNR's recommendation is required.

Attachment:

Bid tabulation form

CC: Marvin Brice, Purchasing

Jason Walker, Purchasing

Hannah York, Auditor's Office

Kapp Schwebke, Auditor's Office

Steve Sun, Mo Mortazavi, Donna Williams-Jones, Tawana Gardner



July 13, 2012

The Honorable Samuel T. Biscoe County Judge Travis County 314 W. 11th Street Austin, TX 78767

RE: TxDOT Concurrence with Award CSJ 0914-04-267 McKinney Falls Pedestrian Parkway

Dear Judge Biscoe:

Please find attached a copy of TxDOT's Concurrence with Award for the bid opening on the above referenced project. The document authorizes Travis County to proceed with contract execution with BPI Environmental Services, Inc.

Mr. Tracy Cooper, District Construction Office, will be responsible for the oversight on this project and may be contacted at 832-7111. He will serve as the primary contact during the construction phase and will provide periodic inspection as required to meet Federal requirements. Please contact him for attendance at the pre-construction conference. Mr. John Wagner, TxDOT North Austin Area Engineer, will also be available.

Travis County billing statements requesting reimbursement should be submitted directly to this office with appropriate documentation which details the work completed. The attached Certification form must be submitted with each billing statement. I will handle the processing of the billing statements and will also be available to assist with answering any questions concerning the project.

The County should keep TxDOT updated of changes in the project status to allow for any necessary coordination. The County must submit any modifications made to the contract by Change Order to TxDOT for approval prior to execution. This requirement is necessary to ensure the modifications are in compliance with Federal regulations.

If you have any questions or need assistance, please contact me at 512-832-7392.

Sincerely

Danette R. Palenske

Austin District Design

Attachments cc: John Wagner, P.E.

Tracy Cooper

THE TEXAS PLAN



MEMORANDUM

TO:

John A. Barton, P.E.

Deputy Executive Director

FROM:

John F. Obr. P.E.

Construction Division Divis

SUBJECT:

Award of Local Let Project

Control: 0914-04-267

Project: STP 2011(238) TE

Highway: McKinney Falls Pedestrian Way

Travis County

DATE: July 9, 2012

RECEIVED

JUL 12 2012

CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

The above referenced project has been reviewed. Travis County and the Austin District recommend awarding the contract to BPI Environmental Services, Inc. The total amount of the bid was \$566,207.74, which is 8.39 percent under the engineer's estimate of \$618,090. Funds for this project will be allocated in accordance with the Federal Project Authority and Agreement. The County is responsible for any costs above the authorized federal amount.

There were no add/delete alternates in this project.

Attached are the State Letter of Authority (SLOA) for locally let projects and Form 1002 indicating clearances for the following:

- Right of way
- **Encroachments**
- Re-location assistance
- Utilities
- Environmental

We request your concurrence in the award of this project. If you have any questions, please call Brian Hohle at 512/416-2491.

CONCUR

Hun A Buten tx

CERTIFICATION

CSJ 0914-04-267 Travis County McKinney Falls Pedestrian Parkway	
The work performed has been verified in accordance approved scope and accurate as shown.	with the project plans and found to be within the
	Travis County Representative Date
TxDOT CONCURRENCE:	TxDOT Area Office
	Date

	ney Falls Parkwa pulation	y Pedesti	rian Way, B	120136-JW								
							(Central Road	d and Utility, Ltd.	M	Iuniz Concrete &	& Contracting, Inc.
Bid Item	Spec. No. / Desc. Code	S.P. No	S.S. No.	Description	Unit	QTY	τ	J nit Price	Amount		Unit Price	Amount
1	100 2002			PREPARING ROW	STA	60.5	\$	362.00	\$ 21,901.00	5	400.00	\$ 24,200.00
2	104 2017			REMOVING CONC (DRIVEWAYS)	SY	95	\$	23.50	\$ 2,232.50	\$	18.00	\$ 1,710.00
3	104 2022			REMOVING CONC (CURB & GUTTER)	LF	40	\$	16.70	\$ 668.00	\$	6.00	\$ 240.00
4	110 2001			EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)	CY	3,320	\$	17.70	\$ 58,764.00	\$	26.00	\$ 86,320.00
5	132 2004			EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(DENS CONT)(TY B)	CY	975	\$	19.00	\$ 18,525.00	\$	30.00	\$ 29,250.00
6	152 2002			ROAD GRADER WORK (ORD COMP)	SY	8,335	\$	2.60	\$ 21,671.00	\$	9.50	\$ 79,182.50
7	160 2003			FURN AND PLACE TPSL (4")	SY	3,820	\$	4.40	\$ 16,808.00	\$	6.00	\$ 22,920.00
8	164 2027			CELL FBR MLCH SEED (PERM) (URBAN) (CLAY)	SY	3,820	\$	1.10	\$ 4,202.00	\$	1.00	\$ 3,820.00
9	169 2001			SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (TY A)	SY	945	\$	1.60	\$ 1,512.00	\$	3.00	\$ 2,835.00
10	423 2006			RETAINING WALL (CONC BLOCK)	SF	1,300	\$	27.20	\$ 35,360.00	\$	20.25	\$ 26,325.00
11	423 2006 (MOD)	SP423		RETAINING WALL (CONC BLOCK)(MOD)	SF	2,100	\$	29.40	\$ 61,740.00	\$	32.60	\$ 68,460.00
12	450 2072			RAIL (HANDRAIL) (TY A)	LF	20	\$	108.70	\$ 2,174.00	\$	90.00	\$ 1,800.00
13	500 2001			MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$	23,913.90	\$ 23,913.90	9	38,500.00	\$ 38,500.00
14	502 2001			BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAF HANDLE	MO	7	\$	1,630.50	\$ 11,413.50	9	2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
15	529 2004			CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	LF	50	\$	33.70	\$ 1,685.00	\$	30.00	\$ 1,500.00
16	530 2010			DRIVEWAYS (CONC)	SY	129	\$	63.80	\$ 8,230.20	\$	55.00	\$ 7,095.00
17	531 2010			CURB RAMPS (TY 10)	EA	1	\$	1,358.70	\$ 1,358.70	9	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
18	531 2004			CONCRETE SIDEWALK (5")	SY	7,642	\$	37.10	\$ 283,518.20	\$	36.00	\$ 275,112.00
19	550 2006			GATE (REMOVE)	EA	2	\$	543.50	\$ 1,087.00	9	200.00	\$ 400.00
20	552 2012			GATE (SPECIAL)	EA	2	\$	2,717.50	\$ 5,435.00	9	1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00
21	644 2056			RELOCATE SM RD SGN ASSM TY 10BWG	EA	6	\$	358.70	\$ 2,152.20	5	430.00	\$ 2,580.00
22	666 2012			4" SOLID REF. PAVEMENT MARKER TY I (WHITE)	LF	2,300	\$	3.30	\$ 7,590.00	\$	3.88	\$ 8,924.00
23			COA 628S-D	FILTER CURB INLET PROTECTION (EXIST. INLET)	EA	30	\$	81.50	\$ 2,445.00	5	120.00	\$ 3,600.00
24			COA 642S	SILT FENCE	LF	605	\$		\$ 1,996.50	\$	3 2.00	\$ 1,210.00
25			COA 834S	TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOXES (ADJUSTMENTS)	EA	14	\$	542.90	\$ 7,600.60	\$	300.00	\$ 4,200.00
					Daga T	Bid Total			\$402,002,20	+		\$700 702 FA
					Base I	oia 10tai			\$603,983.30	+		\$708,783.50

McKinn	ey Falls Parkwa	y Pedesti	rian Way, B	120136-JW								
Bid Tab	ulation											
							H	Myers Concrete (Construction, Lp.	В	PI Environment	al Services, Inc.
Bid Item	Spec. No. / Desc. Code	S.P. No	S.S. No.	Description	Unit	QTY		Unit Price	Amount		Unit Price	Amount
1	100 2002			PREPARING ROW	STA	60.5		\$ 90.00	\$ 5,445.00		\$ 592.64	\$ 35,854.72
2	104 2017			REMOVING CONC (DRIVEWAYS)	SY	95		\$ 36.30	\$ 3,448.50	9	\$ 30.19	\$ 2,868.05
3	104 2022			REMOVING CONC (CURB & GUTTER)	LF	40		\$ 14.70	\$ 588.00	9	9.60	\$ 384.00
4	110 2001			EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)	CY	3,320		\$ 15.75	\$ 52,290.00	9	\$ 16.38	\$ 54,381.60
5	132 2004			EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(DENS CONT)(TY B)	CY	975		\$ 10.60	\$ 10,335.00	5	\$ 29.58	\$ 28,840.50
6	152 2002			ROAD GRADER WORK (ORD COMP)	SY	8,335		\$ 1.40	\$ 11,669.00	9	5.55	\$ 46,259.25
7	160 2003			FURN AND PLACE TPSL (4")	SY	3,820		\$ 5.90	\$ 22,538.00	9	\$ 1.50	\$ 5,730.00
8	164 2027			CELL FBR MLCH SEED (PERM) (URBAN) (CLAY)	SY	3,820		\$ 0.80	\$ 3,056.00	9	\$ 0.36	\$ 1,375.20
9	169 2001			SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (TY A)	SY	945		\$ 2.30	\$ 2,173.50	5	\$ 1.05	\$ 992.25
10	423 2006			RETAINING WALL (CONC BLOCK)	SF	1,300		\$ 25.20	\$ 32,760.00	3	\$ 17.01	\$ 22,113.00
11	423 2006 (MOD)	SP423		RETAINING WALL (CONC BLOCK)(MOD)	SF	2,100		\$ 25.20	\$ 52,920.00	9	\$ 17.01	\$ 35,721.00
12	450 2072			RAIL (HANDRAIL) (TY A)	LF	20		\$ 105.50	\$ 2,110.00	9	\$ 82.73	\$ 1,654.60
13	500 2001			MOBILIZATION	LS	1		\$ 22,100.00	\$ 22,100.00		\$ 52,240.00	\$ 52,240.00
14	502 2001			BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAF HANDLE	MO	7		\$ 8,783.00	\$ 61,481.00		\$ 4,836.92	\$ 33,858.44
15	529 2004			CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	LF	50		\$ 121.15	\$ 6,057.50	3	\$ 15.92	\$ 796.00
16	530 2010			DRIVEWAYS (CONC)	SY	129		\$ 43.35	\$ 5,592.15	9	\$ 47.74	\$ 6,158.46
17	531 2010			CURB RAMPS (TY 10)	EA	1		\$ 657.55	\$ 657.55		\$ 1,192.75	\$ 1,192.75
18	531 2004			CONCRETE SIDEWALK (5")	SY	7,642		\$ 40.50	\$ 309,501.00	3	\$ 28.18	\$ 215,351.56
19	550 2006			GATE (REMOVE)	EA	2		\$ 326.60	\$ 653.20	9	\$ 82.00	\$ 164.00
20	552 2012			GATE (SPECIAL)	EA	2		\$ 1,292.00	\$ 2,584.00		\$ 350.98	\$ 701.96
21	644 2056			RELOCATE SM RD SGN ASSM TY 10BWG	EA	6		\$ 527.00	\$ 3,162.00		\$ 363.00	\$ 2,178.00
22	666 2012			4" SOLID REF. PAVEMENT MARKER TY I (WHITE)	LF	2,300	ΠÌ	\$ 480.00	\$ 1,104,000.00	9	\$ 3.28	\$ 7,544.00
23			COA 628S-D	FILTER CURB INLET PROTECTION (EXIST. INLET)	EA	30	ΠÌ	\$ 104.00	\$ 3,120.00	9	\$ 49.74	\$ 1,492.20
24			COA 642S	SILT FENCE	LF	605	ΠÌ	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,815.00	3	\$ 4.44	\$ 2,686.20
25			COA 834S	TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOXES (ADJUSTMENTS)	EA	14		\$ 1,574.00	\$ 22,036.00		\$ 405.00	\$ 5,670.00
					Base F	Bid Total	${\mathbb H}$		\$1,742,092.40	$oldsymbol{+}$		\$566,207.74
					Dust	1000	\forall		Ψ19/ Τ 29 0 /20 TU	\vdash		ψ500,207.74

	McKinney Falls Parkway Pedestrian Way, B120136-JW Bid Tabulation									
Dia Tab	ulation			Т	1	ı				
							STR Constructo	ors, Ltd.	The Barr Comp	pany, AIA
Bid Item	Spec. No. / Desc. Code	S.P. No	S.S. No.	Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	100 2002			PREPARING ROW	STA	60.5	\$ 95.98	\$ 5,806.79	\$ 338.25	\$ 20,464.13
2	104 2017			REMOVING CONC (DRIVEWAYS)	SY	95	\$ 15.28	\$ 1,451.60	\$ 24.35	\$ 2,313.25
3	104 2022			REMOVING CONC (CURB & GUTTER)	LF	40	\$ 36.29	\$ 1,451.60	\$ 11.37	\$ 454.80
4	110 2001			EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)	CY	3,320	\$ 12.91	\$ 42,861.20	\$ 13.53	\$ 44,919.60
5	132 2004			EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(DENS CONT)(TY B)	CY	975	\$ 25.56	\$ 24,921.00	\$ 33.83	\$ 32,984.25
6	152 2002			ROAD GRADER WORK (ORD COMP)	SY	8,335	\$ 11.85	\$ 98,769.75	\$ 9.47	\$ 78,932.45
7	160 2003			FURN AND PLACE TPSL (4")	SY	3,820	\$ 1.52	\$ 5,806.40	\$ 6.77	\$ 25,861.40
8	164 2027			CELL FBR MLCH SEED (PERM) (URBAN) (CLAY)	SY	3,820	\$ 0.24	\$ 916.80	\$ 0.41	\$ 1,566.20
9	169 2001			SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (TY A)	SY	945	\$ 1.22	\$ 1,152.90	\$ 1.49	\$ 1,408.05
10	423 2006			RETAINING WALL (CONC BLOCK)	SF	1,300	\$ 17.50	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 21.31	\$ 27,703.00
11	423 2006 (MOD)	SP423		RETAINING WALL (CONC BLOCK)(MOD)	SF	2,100	\$ 17.50	\$ 36,750.00	\$ 21.31	\$ 44,751.00
12	450 2072			RAIL (HANDRAIL) (TY A)	LF	20	\$ 73.35	\$ 1,467.00	\$ 118.86	\$ 2,377.20
13	500 2001			MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 144,782.00	\$ 144,782.00	\$ 6,765.00	\$ 6,765.00
14	502 2001			BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAF HANDLE	MO	7	\$ 1,520.02	\$ 10,640.14	\$ 6,765.00	\$ 47,355.00
15	529 2004			CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	LF	50	\$ 22.23	\$ 1,111.50	\$ 12.26	\$ 613.00
16	530 2010			DRIVEWAYS (CONC)	SY	129	\$ 33.34	\$ 4,300.86	\$ 43.77	\$ 5,646.33
17	531 2010			CURB RAMPS (TY 10)	EA	1	\$ 611.22	\$ 611.22	\$ 1,014.75	\$ 1,014.75
18	531 2004			CONCRETE SIDEWALK (5")	SY	7,642	\$ 34.64	\$ 264,718.88	\$ 36.06	\$ 275,570.52
19	550 2006			GATE (REMOVE)	EA	2	\$ 705.68	\$ 1,411.36	\$ 507.38	\$ 1,014.76
20	552 2012			GATE (SPECIAL)	EA	2	\$ 2,778.25	\$ 5,556.50	\$ 2,367.75	\$ 4,735.50
21	644 2056			RELOCATE SM RD SGN ASSM TY 10BWG	EA	6	\$ 361.17	\$ 2,167.02	\$ 324.72	\$ 1,948.32
22	666 2012			4" SOLID REF. PAVEMENT MARKER TY I (WHITE)	LF	2,300	\$ 2.61	\$ 6,003.00	\$ 5.41	\$ 12,443.00
23			COA 628S-D	FILTER CURB INLET PROTECTION (EXIST. INLET)	EA	30	\$ 72.23	\$ 2,166.90	\$ 40.59	\$ 1,217.70
24			COA 642S	SILT FENCE	LF	605	\$ 2.06	\$ 1,246.30	\$ 1.89	\$ 1,143.45
25			COA 834S	TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOXES (ADJUSTMENTS)	EA	14	\$ 1,094.63	\$ 15,324.82	\$ 1,332.71	\$ 18,657.94
				, , ,						
					Base F	Bid Total		\$704,145.54		\$661,860.60
								,		,



STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECT of McKinney Falls Parkway Pedestrian Way BETWEEN TRAVIS COUNTY AND BPI ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

This Agreement is made and entered into this day by and between Travis County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas (the "County") and BPI Environmental Services, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and shall be binding upon their respective executors, administrators, heirs, successors, and assigns.

WHEREAS, the County desires to enter into a contract for the construction of McKinney Falls Parkway Pedestrian Way in Travis County, Texas, in accordance with the provisions of state and federal regulations and conforming to the Contractor's Notice of Construction, Bid Proposal, Specifications and Plans marked McKinney Falls Paskway Pedestrian Way (IFB NO. B120136-JW), all of which are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully copied and set forth herein at length;

WHEREAS, the Contractor has been engaged in and now does comparable work and represents that he/she is fully equipped, competent and capable of performing the above desired and outlined work, and is ready and willing to perform such work in accordance with all provisions of the above mentioned documents, Specifications and the Plans marked (IFB NO. B120136-JW).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the County's promise to pay the amount below as totaled in the Bid Proposal hereto attached and made part of this Contract, the Contractor agrees to do at his own proper cost and expense all the work necessary for the construction of, McKinney Falls Parkway Pedestrian Way in Travis County, Texas, in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned Contractors' Notice of Construction, the Bid Proposal as awarded by the Commissioners Court, and the Specifications and Plans marked (IFB NO. B120136-JW), and the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Contract, to the satisfaction of the County Executive of the Transportation and Natural Resources Department of Travis County, Texas.

- This contract document, the Contractor's Notice of Entire Agreement. Construction, the Bid Proposal, and the Specifications and Plans marked (IFB NO. B120136-JW) including all Exhibits and 13 Attachments thereto represent the entire and integrated Contract between the County and the Contractor and supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either oral or written.
- 2. Completion of Project. The said Contractor further agrees to be available for work within fourteen (14) calendar, and to complete the work within 210 calendar days, after receiving a written "Notice to Proceed", approved by the County Executive, the County Purchasing Agent, and the FHWA Division Administrator. The Contractor warrants that the completed project shall be adequate for the purposes intended.

- 3. Consideration. Travis County, Texas, in consideration of the full and true performance of the said work by said Contractor in accordance with this Contract, hereby agrees and binds itself to pay to said Contractor the total contract amount of \$566,207.74, consisting of \$404,376.81 for materials to be incorporated into the Project or completely consumed at the job site and services required by or integral to the performance of the contract and \$161,830.93 for all other charges, including the cost of other services, overhead, materials which do not become part of the finished project or are reusable, and machinery or equipment and its accessory, repair, or replacement parts, and in the manner provided for, within thirty (30) calendar days from the receipt of an acceptable invoice.
- 4. Choice of Law/Venue. This contract shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Texas and the United States of America. The performance for this Contract shall be in Travis County, and venue for any action will lie in Travis County, Texas.
- 5. Delinquent Taxes. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, if Contractor is delinquent in payment of taxes within Travis County at the time of invoicing, Contractor hereby assigns any payments to be made for service rendered under this Contract to the Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector for the payment of said delinquent taxes.
- 6. Amendment. This Contract may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the County and the Contractor and subject to the approval of the FHWA Division Administrator. NO OFFICIAL, EMPLOYEE, AGENT, OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE COUNTY HAS ANY AUTHORITY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, TO AMEND THIS CONTRACT, EXCEPT SUCH EXPRESS AUTHORITY AS MAY BE GRANTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THE COUNTY.

7. Notice.

7.1 Manner. Any notice to be given under this Contract shall be in writing and may be effected by personal delivery, by hand delivery through a courier or a delivery service, or by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the proper party, at the following address:

COUNTY:

Cyd Grimes, C.P.M., CPPO (or successor)
Travis County Purchasing Agent

Hand Delivery:

700 Lavaca St., Ste. 800 Austin, Texas 78701

Registered or Certified Mail (Return receipt requested):

P. O. Box 1748 Austin, Texas 78767

TRAVIS COUNTY

1012 AUG - I AM II: 33

PURCHASING

Copy To:

Steve Manilla, County Executive (or successor)
Travis County Transportation and Natural Resources Department
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

CONTRACTOR:

Name of Company: BPI Environmental Services, Inc. Address: P.O. Box 341839, Lakeway, TX 78734

Contact: Shane Bauerle, 512-288-5522

Title: Vice President

- 7.2 Effect. Notice by personal delivery or hand delivery shall be deemed effective immediately upon delivery, provided notice is given as required by Subsection 7.1 hereof. Notice by registered or certified mail shall be deemed effective 3 days after deposit in a U.S. mailbox or U.S. Post Office.
- 7.3 Change of Address. Either party hereto may change its address by giving notice as provided herein.

8. Forfeiture of Contract.

- 8.1 Forfeiture. Contractor must forfeit all benefits of the Contract and County must retain all performance by Contractor and recover all consideration or the value of all consideration paid to Contractor pursuant to the Contract if:
 - 8.1.1. Contractor was doing business at the time of submitting its bid or had done business during the 365-day period immediately prior to the date on which its bid was due with one or more Key Contracting Persons listed in Exhibit A to the Ethics Affidavit which is attached to IFB No. B120136-JW and incorporated by reference therein as Exhibit A (both contained in Attachment 4 thereto); or
 - 8.1.2 Contractor does business with a Key Contracting Person after the date on which the bid that resulted in this Contract is submitted and prior to full performance of this Contract.
- 8.2 Definition. "Is Doing Business" or "Has Done Business" mean:
 - 8.2.1 paying or receiving in any calendar year any money or other valuable thing which is worth more than Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) in the aggregate in exchange for personal services or purchase of any property interest, either real or personal, either legal or equitable, or
 - 8.2.2 loaning or receiving a loan of money, services or goods or otherwise creating or having in existence any legal obligation or debt with

- a value of more than Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) in the aggregate in a calendar year;
- 8.2.3 but does not include any retail transaction for goods or services sold to a Key Contracting Person at a posted, published or marked price available to the general public.
- 8.3 Waiver. The forfeiture provisions of the contract imposed pursuant to the Travis County Ethics Policy may be waived in whole or in part by the Travis County Commissioners Court.

9. Contract Construction.

- 9.1 Gender and Number. Words of any gender in this Contract shall be construed to include the other, and words in either number shall be construed to include the other, unless the context in this Contract clearly requires otherwise.
- 9.2 Headings and Titles. Headings and titles at the beginning of this Contract, including all Exhibits and Attachments hereto, have been included only to make it easier to locate the subject matter covered by that part, section or subsection and shall not be used in construing this Contract.
- 9.3 Computation of Time. Whenever any period of time is stated in this Contract, the time shall be computed to exclude the first day and include the last day of the period. If the last day of any period falls on a Saturday, Sunday or a day that Travis County has declared a holiday for its employees, these days may be omitted from the computation. All hours stated in this Contract are stated in Central Standard Time or in Central Daylight Savings Time, as applicable. Contractor may obtain a copy of Travis County's holiday schedule from the Purchasing Agent.
- 9.4 Interpretation. Provisions, words, phrases, and Texas statutes and regulations, whether incorporated by actual use or reference into this Contract, including all Exhibits and Attachments hereto, shall be construed in accordance with Chapters 311 and 312 of the Texas Government Code. Provisions, words, phrases, and federal statutes and regulations, whether incorporated by actual use or reference, shall be applied to this Contract, including all Exhibits and Attachments hereto, in accordance with applicable federal regulations and guidelines.
- 10. Severability. The provisions of this Contract are severable. If any clause, sentence, provision, paragraph, or article of this Contract, including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto, or the application of this Contract, including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto, to any person or circumstance is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable for any reason, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not impair, invalidate, nullify, or otherwise affect the remainder of this Contract, including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto, but the effect thereof shall be limited to the clause, sentence, provision, paragraph, or article so held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, and the application of such clause, sentence,

provision, paragraph, or article to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

- 11. Sovereign Immunity. The parties expressly agree that no provision of this Contract, including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto, is in any way intended to constitute a waiver by Travis County of any immunities from suit or liability that County may have by operation of law and, Travis County hereby retains all of its affirmative defenses.
- 12. Compliance with Applicable Law. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances related in any way to this Contract. Contractor shall notify the County in writing of any failure to comply with such laws, regulations, or ordinances, where such failure affects in any way Contractor's ability to provide service(s) under this Contract. This Paragraph shall be construed in conjunction with Paragraph 7.1 (entitled "Laws to be Observed") of IFB No. B120136-JW.
- 13. Name and Ownership. Contractor remains responsible for the performance of this Contract, including all Exhibits and Attachments hereto, when there is a change of name or change of ownership, other than an outright sale of Contractor's business such that Contractor, including its officers and executives, is no longer involved in the business's operations. If a change of name or ownership occurs, Contractor shall immediately notify the County Purchasing Agent. No change in the obligations of or to Contractor will be recognized unless or until it is approved by the Travis County Commissioners Court with the concurrence of the FHWA Division Administrator.

14. Payments.

14.1 Each payment made hereunder must be allowable under Title 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 and must be consistent with this Contract including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto. Payment shall be made by check or warrant upon satisfactory delivery and acceptance of items and submission of a Correct and Complete invoice to the address below for orders placed by the Purchasing Agent, or to the address indicated on Purchase Orders placed by other authorized County offices and/or departments. Invoices shall be submitted to.

Transportation and Natural Resources Department P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

- 14.2 In addition to the information required under Subsection 9.4 of IFB No. B120136-JW, a "Correct and Complete" invoice shall include at least the following:
- 14.2.1 Name, address, and telephone number of the Contractor and similar information in the event payment is to be made to a different address;
- 14.2.2 County Contract, Purchase Order, or Delivery Order number,
- 14.2.3 identification of items or services as outlined in this Contract;
- 14.2.4 quantity or quantities, applicable unit prices, total prices, and total amount; and

14.2.5 any additional payment information which may be called for by this Contract.

The Contractor shall also submit a statement with each invoice showing the percentage completion of the work accomplished during the preceding thirty (30) day period and the percentage completion to date, as well as any additional written information requested by the County to document the progress of the work.

- 14.3 Payments made under this Contract are subject to the cost principles set forth in 48 C. F. R. Part 31. In addition, this Contract is subject to the Prompt Payment Act, Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code. In the event of a clear conflict between 48 C.F.R. Part 31 and the Prompt Payment Act, applicable provisions of 48 C.F.R. Part 31 shall control.
- 14.4 Contractor must pay its subcontractors for satisfactory performance of their contracts, no later than ten (10) days from the Contractor's receipt of payments from County hereunder. The Contractor shall promptly make full payment of any and all retainage to subcontractors within 30 days after subcontractor's work is satisfactorily completed. Contractor must complete and submit the Prompt Payment Certification (Federal-Aid Projects) form set forth in Form 2177 as prescribed therein.
- 14.5 Contractor shall complete and submit other forms and reports, as required, including the forms and reports set forth in Attachment 8 and other forms and reports required by FHWA or TxDOT.
- 14.6 Contractor shall comply with the Cost Principles described in OMB Circular A-87, Revised.
- 14.7 All payments under this Section 14 are subject to Paragraphs 5.15 (entitled "Final Payment") and 9.6 (entitled "Acceptance and Final Payment") of IFB No. B120136-JW
- 15. Successors and Assigns. Upon County's execution of this Contract, including all Exhibits and Attachments hereto, the provisions of this Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Travis County and Contractor and their respective successors, executors, administrators, and permitted assigns.

Additional Contract Provisions

In addition to the Contract provisions set forth above and the Contract provisions set forth in IFB No. B120136-JW, the following Contract provisions apply.

A. Incorporation of Provisions of Form FHWA-1273.

FORM FHWA-1273 SETS FORTH REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS SUPPORTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY FEDERAL FUNDS. ALL OF THE PROVISIONS OF FORM FHWA-1273, INCLUDING ALL THE EXHIBITS AND ATTACHMENTS THERETO, ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN AND ATTACHED HERETO AS ATTACHMENT 13. ALL REFERENCES IN FORM FHWA-1273 TO THE SHA, SHA "CONTRACTING OFFICER" OR STATE ARE REFERENCES TO THE COUNTY, FOR PURPOSES OF THIS IFB AND ANY RESULTING CONTRACT. THE PROVISIONS OF FORM FHWA-1273 CONSTITUTE PERFORMANCES BY THE CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONTRACT

Required Contract Provisions Federal-Aid Construction Contracts

. General			
-----------	--	--	--

- II. Nondiscrimination
- III. Nonsegregated Facilities
- IV. Payment of Predetermined Minimum Wage
- V. <u>Statements and Payrolls</u>
- VI. Record of Materials, Supplies, and Labor
- VII. Subletting or Assigning the Contract
- VIII. Safety: Accident Prevention
- IX. False Statements Concerning Highway Projects
- X. Implementation of Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act

adjections and to 100 entryphedia

- XI. <u>Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion</u>
- XII. <u>Certification Regarding Use of Contract Funds for Lobbying</u>

Attachments

- A. <u>Employment Preference for Appalachian Contracts (included in Appalachian contracts only)</u>
- I. As a GENERAL the outst of this exemplicate of both eleganteringer

12K00136JW

- 1. These contract provisions shall apply to all work performed on the contract by the contractor's own organization and with the assistance of workers under the contractor's immediate superintendence and to all work performed on the contract by piecework, station work, or by subcontract.
 - 2. Except as otherwise provided for in each section, the contractor shall insert in each subcontract all of the stipulations contained in these Required Contract Provisions, and further require their inclusion in any lower tier subcontract or purchase order that may in turn be made. The Required Contract Provisions shall not be incorporated by reference in any case. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with these Required Contract Provisions.
 - 3. A breach of any of the stipulations contained in these Required Contract Provisions shall be sufficient grounds for termination of the contract.
 - 4. A breach of the following clauses of the Required Contract Provisions may also be grounds for debarment as provided in 29 CFR 5.12:
 - a. Section I, paragraph 2;
 - b. Section IV, paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, and 7;
 - c. Section V, paragraphs 1 and 2a through 2g.
 - 5. Disputes arising out of the labor standards provisions of Section IV (except paragraph 5) and Section V of these Required Contract Provisions shall not be subject to the general disputes clause of this contract. Such disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the procedures of the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) as set forth in 29 CFR 5, 6, and 7. Disputes within the meaning of this clause include disputes between the contractor (or any of its subcontractors) and the contracting agency, the DOL, or the contractor's employees or their representatives.
 - 6. **Selection of Labor:** During the performance of this contract, the contractor shall not:
 - discriminate against labor from any other State, possession, or territory of the United States (except for employment preference for Appalachian contracts, when applicable, as specified in Attachment A), or
 - b. employ convict labor for any purpose within the limits of the project unless it is labor performed by convicts who are on parole, supervised release, or probation.

II. NONDISCRIMINATION

(Applicable to all Federal-aid construction contracts and to all related subcontracts of \$10,000 or more.)

1. Equal Employment Opportunity: Equal employment opportunity (EEO) requirements not to discriminate and to take affirmative action to assure equal opportunity as set forth under laws, executive orders, rules,

regulations (28 CFR 35, 29 CFR 1630 and 41 CFR 60) and orders of the Secretary of Labor as modified by the provisions prescribed herein, and imposed pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 140 shall constitute the EEO and specific affirmative action standards for the contractor's project activities under this contract. The Equal Opportunity Construction Contract Specifications set forth under 41 CFR 60-4.3 and the provisions of the American Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) set forth under 28 CFR 35 and 29 CFR 1630 are incorporated by reference in this contract. In the execution of this contract, the contractor agrees to comply with the following minimum specific requirement activities of EEO:

- a. The contractor will work with the State highway agency (SHA) and the Federal Government in carrying out EEO obligations and in their review of his/her activities under the contract.
- b. The contractor will accept as his operating policy the following statement:

"It is the policy of this Company to assure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, national origin, age or disability. Such action shall include: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship, preapprenticeship, and/or on-the-job training."

- 2. EEO Officer: The contractor will designate and make known to the SHA contracting officers an EEO Officer who will have the responsibility for and must be capable of effectively administering and promoting an active contractor program of EEO and who must be assigned adequate authority and responsibility to do so.
 - 3. Dissemination of Policy: All members of the contractor's staff who are authorized to hire, supervise, promote, and discharge employees, or who recommend such action, or who are substantially involved in such action, will be made fully cognizant of, and will implement, the contractor's EEO policy and contractual responsibilities to provide EEO in each grade and classification of employment. To ensure that the above agreement will be met, the following actions will be taken as a minimum:
- a. Periodic meetings of supervisory and personnel office employees will be conducted before the start of work and then not less often than once every six months, at which time the contractor's EEO policy and its implementation will be reviewed and explained. The meetings will be conducted by the EEO Officer.
- b. All new supervisory or personnel office employees will be given a thorough indoctrination by the EEO Officer, covering all major aspects of the contractor's EEO obligations within thirty days following their reporting for duty with the contractor.

- c. All personnel who are engaged in direct recruitment for the project will be instructed by the EEO Officer in the contractor's procedures for locating and hiring minority group employees.
- d. Notices and posters setting forth the contractor's EEO policy will be placed in areas readily accessible to employees, applicants for employment and potential employees.
- a. The contractor's EEO policy and the procedures to implement such policy will be brought to the attention of employees by means of meetings, employee handbooks, or other appropriate means.
- **4.** Recruitment: When advertising for employees, the contractor will include in all advertisements for employees the notation: "An Equal Opportunity Employer." All such advertisements will be placed in publications having a large circulation among minority groups in the area from which the project work force would normally be derived.
- a. The contractor will, unless precluded by a valid bargaining agreement, conduct systematic and direct recruitment through public and private employee referral sources likely to yield qualified minority group applicants. To meet this requirement, the contractor will identify sources of potential minority group employees, and establish with such identified sources procedures whereby minority group applicants may be referred to the contractor for employment consideration.
 - a. In the event the contractor has a valid bargaining agreement providing for exclusive hiring hall referrals, he is expected to observe the provisions of that agreement to the extent that the system permits the contractor's compliance with EEO contract provisions. (The DOL has held that where implementation of such agreements have the effect of discriminating against minorities or women, or obligates the contractor to do the same, such implementation violates Executive Order 11246, as amended.)
- b. The contractor will encourage his present employees to refer minority group applicants for employment. Information and procedures with regard to referring minority group applicants will be discussed with employees.
 - **Personnel Actions:** Wages, working conditions, and employee benefits shall be established and administered, and personnel actions of every type, including hiring, upgrading, promotion, transfer, demotion, layoff, and termination, shall be taken without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age or disability. The following procedures shall be followed:
 - a. The contractor will conduct periodic inspections of project sites to insure that working conditions and employee facilities do not indicate discriminatory treatment of project site personnel.

- b. The contractor will periodically evaluate the spread of wages paid within each classification to determine any evidence of discriminatory wage practices.
- c. The contractor will periodically review selected personnel actions in depth to determine whether there is evidence of discrimination. Where evidence is found, the contractor will promptly take corrective action. If the review indicates that the discrimination may extend beyond the actions reviewed, such corrective action shall include all affected persons.
- d. The contractor will promptly investigate all complaints of alleged discrimination made to the contractor in connection with his obligations under this contract, will attempt to resolve such complaints, and will take appropriate corrective action within a reasonable time. If the investigation indicates that the discrimination may affect persons other than the complainant, such corrective action shall include such other persons. Upon completion of each investigation, the contractor will inform every complainant of all of his avenues of appeal.

6. Training and Promotion:

- a. The contractor will assist in locating, qualifying, and increasing the skills of minority group and women employees, and applicants for employment.
- b. Consistent with the contractor's work force requirements and as permissible under Federal and State regulations, the contractor shall make full use of training programs, i.e., apprenticeship, and on-the-job training programs for the geographical area of contract performance. Where feasible, 25 percent of apprentices or trainees in each occupation shall be in their first year of apprenticeship or training. In the event a special provision for training is provided under this contract, this subparagraph will be superseded as indicated in the special provision.
- c. The contractor will advise employees and applicants for employment of available training programs and entrance requirements for each.
 - d. The contractor will periodically review the training and promotion potential of minority group and women employees and will encourage eligible employees to apply for such training and promotion.
 - 7. Unions: If the contractor relies in whole or in part upon unions as a source of employees, the contractor will use his/her best efforts to obtain the cooperation of such unions to increase opportunities for minority groups and women within the unions, and to effect referrals by such unions of minority and female employees. Actions by the contractor either

directly or through a contractor's association acting as agent will include the procedures set forth below:

- a. The contractor will use best efforts to develop, in cooperation with the unions, joint training programs aimed toward qualifying more minority group members and women for membership in the unions and increasing the skills of minority group employees and women so that they may qualify for higher paying employment.
- b. The contractor will use best efforts to incorporate an EEO clause into each union agreement to the end that such union will be contractually bound to refer applicants without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age or disability.
- c. The contractor is to obtain information as to the referral practices and policies of the labor union except that to the extent such information is within the exclusive possession of the labor union and such labor union refuses to furnish such information to the contractor, the contractor shall so certify to the SHA and shall set forth what efforts have been made to obtain such information.
 - d. In the event the union is unable to provide the contractor with a reasonable flow of minority and women referrals within the time limit set forth in the collective bargaining agreement, the contractor will, through independent recruitment efforts, fill the employment vacancies without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age or disability; making full efforts to obtain qualified and/or qualifiable minority group persons and women. (The DOL has held that it shall be no excuse that the union with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement providing for exclusive referral failed to refer minority employees,) In the event the union referral practice prevents the contractor from meeting the obligations pursuant to Executive Order 11246, as amended, and these special provisions, such contractor shall immediately notify the SHA.
 - 8. Selection of Subcontractors, Procurement of Materials and Leasing of Equipment: The contractor shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age or disability in the selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurement of materials and leases of equipment.
 - a. The contractor shall notify all potential subcontractors and suppliers of his/her EEO obligations under this contract.
 - b. Disadvantaged business enterprises (DBE), as defined in 49 CFR 23, shall have equal opportunity to compete for and perform subcontracts which the contractor enters into pursuant to this contract. The contractor will use his best efforts to solicit bids from and to utilize DBE subcontractors or subcontractors with meaningful minority group and female representation among their

employees. Contractors shall obtain lists of DBE construction firms from SHA personnel.

- c. The contractor will use his best efforts to ensure subcontractor compliance with their EEO obligations.
 - 9. Records and Reports: The contractor shall keep such records as necessary to document compliance with the EEO requirements. Such records shall be retained for a period of three years following completion of the contract work and shall be available at reasonable times and places for inspection by authorized representatives of the SHA and the FHWA.
 - a. The records kept by the contractor shall document the following:
 - 1. The number of minority and non-minority group members and women employed in each work classification on the project;
 - 2. The progress and efforts being made in cooperation with unions, when applicable, to increase employment opportunities for minorities and women;
 - 3. The progress and efforts being made in locating, hiring, training, qualifying, and upgrading minority and female employees; and
 - The progress and efforts being made in securing the services of DBE subcontractors or subcontractors with meaningful minority and female representation among their employees.
- b. The contractors will submit an annual report to the SHA each July for the duration of the project, indicating the number of minority, women, and non-minority group employees currently engaged in each work classification required by the contract work. This information is to be reported on Form FHWA-1391. If on-the-job training is being required by special provision, the contractor will be required to collect and report training data.

III. NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES

(Applicable to all Federal-aid construction contracts and to all related subcontracts of \$10,000 or more.)

a. By submission of this bid, the execution of this contract or subcontract, or the consummation of this material supply agreement or purchase order, as appropriate, the bidder, Federal-aid construction contractor, subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor, as appropriate, certifies that the firm does not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments, and that the firm does not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The firm agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the EEO provisions of this

contract. The firm further certifies that no employee will be denied access to adequate facilities on the basis of sex or disability.

- b. As used in this certification, the term "segregated facilities" means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, timeclocks, locker rooms, and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive, or are, in fact, segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, age or disability, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise. The only exception will be for the disabled when the demands for accessibility override (e.g. disabled parking).
 - c. The contractor agrees that it has obtained or will obtain identical certification from proposed subcontractors or material suppliers prior to award of subcontracts or consummation of material supply agreements of \$10,000 or more and that it will retain such certifications in its files.

IV. PAYMENT OF PREDETERMINED MINIMUM WAGE

(Applicable to all Federal-aid construction contracts exceeding \$2,000 and to all related subcontracts, except for projects located on roadways classified as local roads or rural minor collectors, which are exempt.)

1. General:

All mechanics and laborers employed or working upon the site of a. the work will be paid unconditionally and not less often than once a week and without subsequent deduction or rebate on any account [except such payroll deductions as are permitted by regulations (29 CFR 3) issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. 276c)] the full amounts of wages and bona fide fringe benefits (or cash equivalents thereof) due at time of payment. The payment shall be computed at wage rates not less than those contained in the wage determination of the Secretary of Labor (hereinafter "the wage determination") which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, regardless of any contractual relationship which may be alleged to exist between the contractor or its subcontractors and such laborers and mechanics. The wage determination (including any additional classifications and wage rates conformed under paragraph 2 of this Section IV and the DOL poster (WH-1321) or Form FHWA-1495) shall be posted at all times by the contractor and its subcontractors at the site of the work in a prominent and accessible place where it can be easily seen by the workers. For the purpose of this Section, contributions made or costs reasonably anticipated for bona fide fringe benefits under Section 1(b)(2) of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a) on behalf of laborers or mechanics are considered wages paid to such laborers or mechanics, subject to the provisions of Section IV. paragraph 3b, hereof. Also, for the purpose of this Section, regular contributions made or costs incurred for more than a weekly period (but not less often than quarterly) under plans, funds, or programs.

which cover the particular weekly period, are deemed to be constructively made or incurred during such weekly period. Such laborers and mechanics shall be paid the appropriate wage rate and fringe benefits on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed, without regard to skill, except as provided in paragraphs 4 and 5 of this Section IV.

- b. Laborers or mechanics performing work in more than one classification may be compensated at the rate specified for each classification for the time actually worked therein, provided, that the employer's payroll records accurately set forth the time spent in each classification in which work is performed.
- c. All rulings and interpretations of the Davis-Bacon Act and related acts contained in 29 CFR 1, 3, and 5 are herein incorporated by reference in this contract.

2. Classification:

Zieloz Staronicko setos etrop

opposite and the best of the second

resident by the second

- a. The SHA contracting officer shall require that any class of laborers or mechanics employed under the contract, which is not listed in the wage determination, shall be classified in conformance with the wage determination.
- b. The contracting officer shall approve an additional classification, wage rate and fringe benefits only when the following criteria have been met:
 - 1. the work to be performed by the additional classification requested is not performed by a classification in the wage determination:
 - 2. the additional classification is utilized in the area by the construction industry;
 - 3. the proposed wage rate, including any bona fide fringe benefits, bears a reasonable relationship to the wage rates contained in the wage determination; and
 - 4. with respect to helpers, when such a classification prevails in the area in which the work is performed.
- c. If the contractor or subcontractors, as appropriate, the laborers and mechanics (if known) to be employed in the additional classification or their representatives, and the contracting officer agree on the classification and wage rate (including the amount designated for fringe benefits where appropriate), a report of the action taken shall be sent by the contracting officer to the DOL, Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, Washington, D.C. 20210. The Wage and Hour Administrator, or an authorized representative, will approve, modify, or disapprove every additional classification

action within 30 days of receipt and so advise the contracting officer or will notify the contracting officer within the 30-day period that additional time is necessary.

- d. In the event the contractor or subcontractors, as appropriate, the laborers or mechanics to be employed in the additional classification or their representatives, and the contracting officer do not agree on the proposed classification and wage rate (including the amount designated for fringe benefits, where appropriate), the contracting officer shall refer the questions, including the views of all interested parties and the recommendation of the contracting officer, to the Wage and Hour Administrator for determination. Said Administrator, or an authorized representative, will issue a determination within 30 days of receipt and so advise the contracting officer or will notify the contracting officer within the 30-day period that additional time is necessary
 - e. The wage rate (including fringe benefits where appropriate) determined pursuant to paragraph 2c or 2d of this Section IV shall be paid to all workers performing work in the additional classification from the first day on which work is performed in the classification.

3. Payment of Fringe Benefits:

- a. Whenever the minimum wage rate prescribed in the contract for a class of laborers or mechanics includes a fringe benefit which is not expressed as an hourly rate, the contractor or subcontractors, as appropriate, shall either pay the benefit as stated in the wage determination or shall pay another bona fide fringe benefit or an hourly case equivalent thereof.
- b. If the contractor or subcontractor, as appropriate, does not make payments to a trustee or other third person, he/she may consider as a part of the wages of any laborer or mechanic the amount of any costs reasonably anticipated in providing bona fide fringe benefits under a plan or program, provided, that the Secretary of Labor has found, upon the written request of the contractor, that the applicable standards of the Davis-Bacon Act have been met. The Secretary of Labor may require the contractor to set aside in a separate account assets for the meeting of obligations under the plan or program.

4. Apprentices and Trainees (Programs of the U.S. DOL) and Helpers:

a. Apprentices:

 Apprentices will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate for the work they performed when they are employed pursuant to and individually registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, or with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau, or if a person is employed in his/her first 90 days of probationary employment as an apprentice in such an apprenticeship program, who is not individually registered in the program, but who has been certified by the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training or a State apprenticeship agency (where appropriate) to be eligible for probationary employment as an apprentice.

- 2. The allowable ratio of apprentices to journeyman-level employees on the job site in any craft classification shall not be greater than the ratio permitted to the contractor as to the entire work force under the registered program. Any employee listed on a payroll at an apprentice wage rate. who is not registered or otherwise employed as stated above, shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate listed in the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed. In addition, any apprentice performing work on the job site in excess of the ratio permitted under the registered program shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the work actually performed. Where a contractor or subcontractor is performing construction on a project in a locality other than that in which its program is registered, the ratios and wage rates (expressed in percentages of the journeyman-level hourly rate) specified in the contractor's or subcontractor's registered program alkaranayagan i mamaan ida shall be observed. anches bereit to mome.
- 3. Every apprentice must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice's es al estado de esta level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeyman-level hourly rate specified in the applicable wage determination. Apprentices shall be paid fringe benefits in accordance with the provisions of the apprenticeship program. If the apprenticeship program does not specify fringe benefits, apprentices must be paid the full amount of fringe benefits listed on the wage determination for the applicable classification. If the Administrator for the Wage and Hour Division determines that a different practice prevails for the applicable apprentice classification, fringes shall be paid in accordance with that determination.
 - 4. In the event the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, or a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau, withdraws approval of an apprenticeship program, the contractor or subcontractor will no longer be permitted to utilize apprentices at less than the applicable predetermined rate for the comparable work performed by regular employees until an acceptable program is approved.
- b. Trainees:

- 1. Except as provided in 29 CFR 5.16, trainees will not be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate for the work performed unless they are employed pursuant to and individually registered in a program which has received prior approval, evidenced by formal certification by the DOL, Employment and Training Administration.
 - 2. The ratio of trainees to journeyman-level employees on the job site shall not be greater than permitted under the plan approved by the Employment and Training Administration. Any employee listed on the payroll at a trainee rate who is not registered and participating in a training plan approved by the Employment and Training Administration shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed. In addition, any trainee performing work on the job site in excess of the ratio permitted under the registered program shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the work actually performed.
 - 3. Every trainee must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the approved program for his/her level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymanlevel hourly rate specified in the applicable wage determination. Trainees shall be paid fringe benefits in accordance with the provisions of the trainee program. If the trainee program does not mention fringe benefits, trainees shall be paid the full amount of fringe benefits listed on the wage determination unless the Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division determines that there is an apprenticeship program associated with the corresponding journeyman-level wage rate on the wage determination which provides for less than full fringe benefits for apprentices, in which case such trainees shall receive the same fringe benefits as apprentices.
 - 4. In the event the Employment and Training Administration withdraws approval of a training program, the contractor or subcontractor will no longer be permitted to utilize trainees at less than the applicable predetermined rate for the work performed until an acceptable program is approved.

c. Helpers:

Helpers will be permitted to work on a project if the helper classification is specified and defined on the applicable wage determination or is approved pursuant to the conformance procedure set forth in Section IV.2. Any worker listed on a payroll at a helper wage rate, who is not a helper under a approved definition, shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed.

5. Apprentices and Trainees (Programs of the U.S. DOT):

Apprentices and trainees working under apprenticeship and skill training programs which have been certified by the Secretary of Transportation as promoting EEO in connection with Federal-aid highway construction programs are not subject to the requirements of paragraph 4 of this Section IV. The straight time hourly wage rates for apprentices and trainees under such programs will be established by the particular programs. The ratio of apprentices and trainees to journeymen shall not be greater than permitted by the terms of the particular program.

6. Withholding:

The SHA shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the DOL withhold, or cause to be withheld. from the contractor or subcontractor under this contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other Federallyassisted contract subject to Davis-Bacon prevailing wage requirements which is held by the same prime contractor, as much of the accrued payments or advances as may be considered necessary to pay laborers and mechanics, including apprentices, trainees, and helpers, employed by the contractor or any subcontractor the full amount of wages required by the contract. In the event of failure to pay any laborer or mechanic. including any apprentice, trainee, or helper, employed or working on the site of the work, all or part of the wages required by the contract, the SHA contracting officer may, after written notice to the contractor, take such action as may be necessary to cause the suspension of any further payment, advance, or guarantee of funds until such violations have ceased.

7. Overtime Requirements:

No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers, mechanics, watchmen, or guards (including apprentices, trainees, and helpers described in paragraphs 4 and 5 above) shall require or permit any laborer, mechanic, watchman, or guard in any workweek in which he/she is employed on such work, to work in excess of 40 hours in such workweek unless such laborer, mechanic, watchman, or guard receives compensation at a rate not less than one-and-one-half times his/her basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in such workweek.

8. Violation: September 1991 Annual Property (1991)

Liability for Unpaid Wages; Liquidated Damages: In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph 7 above, the contractor and any subcontractor responsible thereof shall be liable to the affected employee for his/her unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory) for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer,

mechanic, watchman, or guard employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph 7, in the sum of \$10 for each calendar day on which such employee was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard work week of 40 hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph 7.

9. Withholding for Unpaid Wages and Liquidated Damages:

The SHA shall upon its own action or upon written request of any authorized representative of the DOL withhold, or cause to be withheld, from any monies payable on account of work performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other Federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph 8 above.

V. STATEMENTS AND PAYROLLS

(Applicable to all Federal-aid construction contracts exceeding \$2,000 and to all related subcontracts, except for projects located on roadways classified as local roads or rural collectors, which are exempt.)

1. Compliance with Copeland Regulations (29 CFR 3):

The contractor shall comply with the Copeland Regulations of the Secretary of Labor which are herein incorporated by reference.

2. Payrolls and Payroll Records:

- a. Payrolls and basic records relating thereto shall be maintained by the contractor and each subcontractor during the course of the work and preserved for a period of 3 years from the date of completion of the contract for all laborers, mechanics, apprentices, trainees, watchmen, helpers, and guards working at the site of the work.
- **b**. The payroll records shall contain the name, social security es director appropriate number, and address of each such employee; his or her correct classification; hourly rates of wages paid (including rates of contributions or costs anticipated for bona fide fringe benefits or cash equivalent thereof the types described in Section 1(b)(2)(B) of the Davis Bacon Act); daily and weekly number of hours worked; deductions made; and actual wages paid. In addition, for Appalachian contracts, the payroll records shall contain a notation indicating whether the employee does, or does not, normally reside in the labor area as defined in Attachment A, paragraph 1. Whenever the Secretary of Labor, pursuant to Section IV, paragraph 3b, has found that the wages of any laborer or mechanic include the amount of any costs reasonably anticipated in providing benefits under a plan or program described in Section

1(b)(2)(B) of the Davis Bacon Act, the contractor and each subcontractor shall maintain records which show that the commitment to provide such benefits is enforceable, that the plan or program is financially responsible, that the plan or program has been communicated in writing to the laborers or mechanics affected, and show the cost anticipated or the actual cost incurred in providing benefits. Contractors or subcontractors employing apprentices or trainees under approved programs shall maintain written evidence of the registration of apprentices and trainees, and ratios and wage rates prescribed in the applicable programs.

- c. Each contractor and subcontractor shall furnish, each week in which any contract work is performed, to the SHA resident engineer a payroll of wages paid each of its employees (including apprentices, trainees, and helpers, described in Section IV, paragraphs 4 and 5, and watchmen and guards engaged on work during the preceding weekly payroll period). The payroll submitted shall set out accurately and completely all of the information required to be maintained under paragraph 2b of this Section V. This information may be submitted in any form desired. Optional Form WH-347 is available for this purpose and may be purchased from the Superintendent of Documents (Federal stock number 029-005-0014-1), U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. The prime contractor is responsible for the submission of copies of payrolls by all subcontractors.
- d. Each payroll submitted shall be accompanied by a "Statement of Compliance," signed by the contractor or subcontractor or his/her agent who pays or supervises the payment of the persons employed under the contract and shall certify the following:
- 1. that the payroll for the payroll period contains the information required to be maintained under paragraph 2b of this Section V and that such information is correct and complete;
 - 2. that such laborer or mechanic (including each helper, apprentice, and trainee) employed on the contract during the payroll period has been paid the full weekly wages earned, without rebate, either directly or indirectly, and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly from the full wages earned, other than permissible deductions as set forth in the Regulations, 29 CFR 3:
 - 3. that each laborer or mechanic has been paid not less that the applicable wage rate and fringe benefits or cash equivalent for the classification of worked performed, as specified in the applicable wage determination incorporated into the contract.
 - e. The weekly submission of a properly executed certification set forth on the reverse side of Optional Form WH-347 shall satisfy

the requirement for submission of the "Statement of Compliance" required by paragraph 2d of this Section V.

- f. The falsification of any of the above certifications may subject the contractor to civil or criminal prosecution under 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 31 U.S.C. 231.
- g. The contractor or subcontractor shall make the records required under paragraph 2b of this Section V available for inspection, copying, or transcription by authorized representatives of the SHA, the FHWA, or the DOL, and shall permit such representatives to interview employees during working hours on the job. If the contractor or subcontractor fails to submit the required records or to make them available, the SHA, the FHWA, the DOL, or all may, after written notice to the contractor, sponsor, applicant, or owner, take such actions as may be necessary to cause the suspension of any further payment, advance, or guarantee of funds. Furthermore, failure to submit the required records upon request or to make such records available may be grounds for debarment action pursuant to 29 CFR 5.12.

VI. RECORD OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, AND LABOR

- 1. On all Federal-aid contracts on the National Highway System, except those which provide solely for the installation of protective devices at railroad grade crossings, those which are constructed on a force account or direct labor basis, highway beautification contracts, and contracts for which the total final construction cost for roadway and bridge is less than \$1,000,000 (23 CFR 635) the contractor shall:
 - a. Become familiar with the list of specific materials and supplies contained in Form FHWA-47, "Statement of Materials and Labor Used by Contractor of Highway Construction Involving Federal Funds," prior to the commencement of work under this contract.
 - b. Maintain a record of the total cost of all materials and supplies purchased for and incorporated in the work, and also of the quantities of those specific materials and supplies listed on Form FHWA-47, and in the units shown on Form FHWA-47.
- c. Furnish, upon the completion of the contract, to the SHA resident engineer on Form FHWA-47 together with the data required in paragraph 1b relative to materials and supplies, a final labor summary of all contract work indicating the total hours worked and the total amount earned.
- At the prime contractor's option, either a single report covering all contract work or separate reports for the contractor and for each subcontract shall be submitted.

VII. SUBLETTING OR ASSIGNING THE CONTRACT

- 1. The contractor shall perform with its own organization contract work amounting to not less than 30 percent (or a greater percentage if specified elsewhere in the contract) of the total original contract price, excluding any specialty items designated by the State. Specialty items may be performed by subcontract and the amount of any such specialty items performed may be deducted from the total original contract price before computing the amount of work required to be performed by the contractor's own organization (23 CFR 635).
 - a. "Its own organization" shall be construed to include only workers employed and paid directly by the prime contractor and equipment owned or rented by the prime contractor, with or without operators. Such term does not include employees or equipment of a subcontractor, assignee, or agent of the prime contractor.
- b. "Specialty Items" shall be construed to be limited to work that requires highly specialized knowledge, abilities, or equipment not ordinarily available in the type of contracting organizations qualified and expected to bid on the contract as a whole and in general are to be limited to minor components of the overall contract.
 - The contract amount upon which the requirements set forth in paragraph
 1 of Section VII is computed includes the cost of material and
 manufactured products which are to be purchased or produced by the
 contractor under the contract provisions.
- 3. The contractor shall furnish (a) a competent superintendent or supervisor who is employed by the firm, has full authority to direct performance of the work in accordance with the contract requirements, and is in charge of all construction operations (regardless of who performs the work) and (b) such other of its own organizational resources (supervision, management, and engineering services) as the SHA contracting officer determines is necessary to assure the performance of the contract.
 - 4. No portion of the contract shall be sublet, assigned or otherwise disposed of except with the written consent of the SHA contracting officer, or authorized representative, and such consent when given shall not be construed to relieve the contractor of any responsibility for the fulfillment of the contract. Written consent will be given only after the SHA has assured that each subcontract is evidenced in writing and that it contains all pertinent provisions and requirements of the prime contract.

VIII. SAFETY: ACCIDENT PREVENTION

cardinates and a second

1. In the performance of this contract the contractor shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws governing safety, health, and sanitation (23 CFR 635). The contractor shall provide all safeguards, safety devices and protective equipment and take any other needed actions as it determines, or as the SHA contracting officer may determine, to be reasonably necessary to protect the life and health of employees on

the job and the safety of the public and to protect property in connection with the performance of the work covered by the contract.

- 2. It is a condition of this contract, and shall be made a condition of each subcontract, which the contractor enters into pursuant to this contract, that the contractor and any subcontractor shall not permit any employee, in performance of the contract, to work in surroundings or under conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous to his/her health or safety, as determined under construction safety and health standards (29 CFR 1926) promulgated by the Secretary of Labor, in accordance with Section 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 333).
- 3. Pursuant to 29 CFR 1926.3, it is a condition of this contract that the Secretary of Labor or authorized representative thereof, shall have right of entry to any site of contract performance to inspect or investigate the matter of compliance with the construction safety and health standards and to carry out the duties of the Secretary under Section 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 333).

IX. FALSE STATEMENTS CONCERNING HIGHWAY PROJECTS

In order to assure high quality and durable construction in conformity with approved plans and specifications and a high degree of reliability on statements and representations made by engineers, contractors, suppliers, and workers on Federal-aid highway projects, it is essential that all persons concerned with the project perform their functions as carefully, thoroughly, and honestly as possible. Willful falsification, distortion, or misrepresentation with respect to any facts related to the project is a violation of Federal law. To prevent any misunderstanding regarding the seriousness of these and similar acts, the following notice shall be posted on each Federal-aid highway project (23 CFR 635) in one or more places where it is readily available to all persons concerned with the project:

NOTICE TO ALL PERSONNEL ENGAGED ON FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY PROJECTS

18 U.S.C. 1020 reads as follows:

"Whoever, being an officer, agent, or employee of the United States, or of any State or Territory, or whoever, whether a person, association, firm, or corporation, knowingly makes any false statement, false representation, or false report as to the character, quality, quantity, or cost of the material used or to be used, or the quantity or quality of the work performed or to be performed, or the cost thereof in connection with the submission of plans, maps, specifications, contracts, or costs of construction on any highway or related project submitted for approval to the Secretary of Transportation; or

Whoever knowingly makes any false statement, false representation, false report or false claim with respect to the character, quality, quantity, or cost of any work performed or to be performed, or materials furnished or to be furnished, in connection with the construction of any highway or related project approved by the Secretary of Transportation; or

Whoever knowingly makes any false statement or false representation as to material fact in any statement, certificate, or report submitted pursuant to provisions of the Federal-aid Roads Act approved July 1, 1916, (39 Stat. 355), as amended and supplemented;

Shall be fined not more that \$10,000 or imprisoned not more than 5 years or both."

X. IMPLEMENTATION OF CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

(Applicable to all Federal-aid construction contracts and to all related subcontracts of \$100,000 or more.)

By submission of this bid or the execution of this contract, or subcontract, as appropriate, the bidder, Federal-aid construction contractor, or subcontractor, as appropriate, will be deemed to have stipulated as follows:

- 1. That any facility that is or will be utilized in the performance of this contract, unless such contract is exempt under the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1857 et seq., as amended by Pub.L. 91-604), and under the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq., as amended by Pub.L. 92-500), Executive Order 11738, and regulations in implementation thereof (40 CFR 15) is not listed, on the date of contract award, on the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) List of Violating Facilities pursuant to 40 CFR 15.20.
- 2. That the firm agrees to comply and remain in compliance with all the requirements of Section 114 of the Clean Air Act and Section 308 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and all regulations and guidelines listed thereunder.
 - 3. That the firm shall promptly notify the SHA of the receipt of any communication from the Director, Office of Federal Activities, EPA, indicating that a facility that is or will be utilized for the contract is under consideration to be listed on the EPA List of Violating Facilities.
- 4. That the firm agrees to include or cause to be included the requirements of paragraph 1 through 4 of this Section X in every nonexempt subcontract, and further agrees to take such action as the government may direct as a means of enforcing such requirements.

XI. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

1. Instructions for Certification - Primary Covered Transactions:

(Applicable to all Federal-aid contracts - 49 CFR 29)

and the contract arise seems in the second of the contract of

By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective primary participant is providing the certification set out below.

- b. The inability of a person to provide the certification set out below will not necessarily result in denial of participation in this covered transaction. The prospective participant shall submit an explanation of why it cannot provide the certification set out below. The certification or explanation will be considered in connection with the department or agency's determination whether to enter into this transaction. However, failure of the prospective primary participant to furnish a certification or an explanation shall disqualify such a person from participation in this transaction.
 - c. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when the department or agency determined to enter into this transaction. If it is later determined that the prospective primary participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency may terminate this transaction for cause of default.
 - d. The prospective primary participant shall provide immediate written notice to the department or agency to whom this proposal is submitted if any time the prospective primary participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- e. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended,"
 "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant," "person,"
 "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and
 "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings
 set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules
 implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the
 department or agency to which this proposal is submitted for
 assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
 - f. The prospective primary participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency entering into this transaction.
- g. The prospective primary participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," provided by the department or agency entering into this covered transaction, without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
 - h. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is

erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the nonprocurement portion of the "Lists of Parties Excluded From Federal Procurement or Nonprocurement Programs" (Nonprocurement List) which is compiled by the General Services Administration.

- i. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- j. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph f of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency may terminate this transaction for cause or default.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion--Primary Covered Transactions

VERY SELECT CONTROL

1. The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;

b. Have not within a 3-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgement rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

c. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 1b of this certification; and

d. Have not within a 3-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

 Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

* * * * *

2. Instructions for Certification - Lower Tier Covered Transactions:

(Applicable to all subcontracts, purchase orders and other lower tier transactions of \$25,000 or more - 49 CFR 29)

- a. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier is providing the certification set out below.
 - b. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department, or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
 - c. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
 - d. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended,"
 "ineligible," "primary covered transaction," "participant," "person,"
 "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
 - e. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
 - f. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
 - g. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List.

- h. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
 - i. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph e of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion--Lower Tier Covered Transactions:

- The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this
 proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred,
 suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
 excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department
 or agency.
- 2. Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

* * * * * * dos final de la viole

XII. CERTIFICATION REGARDING USE OF CONTRACT FUNDS FOR LOBBYING

subregion, or the Aspalaceres commes of the State we aren newstrate

102

(Applicable to all Federal-aid construction contracts and to all related subcontracts which exceed \$100,000 - 49 CFR 20)

- 1. The prospective participant certifies, by signing and submitting this bid or proposal, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:
 - a. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

- b. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 2. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.
- 3. The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her bid or proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

ATTACHMENT A - EMPLOYMENT PREFERENCE FOR APPALACHIAN CONTRACTS

(Applicable to Appalachian contracts only.)

- 1. During the performance of this contract, the contractor undertaking to do work which is, or reasonably may be, done as on-site work, shall give preference to qualified persons who regularly reside in the labor area as designated by the DOL wherein the contract work is situated, or the subregion, or the Appalachian counties of the State wherein the contract work is situated, except:
 - a. To the extent that qualified persons regularly residing in the area are not available.
 - For the reasonable needs of the contractor to employ supervisory or specially experienced personnel necessary to assure an efficient execution of the contract work.
 - c. For the obligation of the contractor to offer employment to present or former employees as the result of a lawful collective bargaining contract, provided that the number of nonresident persons employed under this subparagraph 1c shall not exceed 20 percent of the total number of employees employed by the contractor on the contract work, except as provided in subparagraph 4 below.
- 2. The contractor shall place a job order with the State Employment Service indicating (a) the classifications of the laborers, mechanics and other employees required to perform the contract work, (b) the number of employees required in each classification, (c) the date on which he estimates such employees will be required, and (d) any other pertinent information required by the State Employment Service to complete the job

order form. The job order may be placed with the State Employment Service in writing or by telephone. If during the course of the contract work, the information submitted by the contractor in the original job order is substantially modified, he shall promptly notify the State Employment Service.

- 3. The contractor shall give full consideration to all qualified job applicants referred to him by the State Employment Service. The contractor is not required to grant employment to any job applicants who, in his opinion, are not qualified to perform the classification of work required.
- 4. If, within 1 week following the placing of a job order by the contractor with the State Employment Service, the State Employment Service is unable to refer any qualified job applicants to the contractor, or less than the number requested, the State Employment Service will forward a certificate to the contractor indicating the unavailability of applicants. Such certificate shall be made a part of the contractor's permanent project records. Upon receipt of this certificate, the contractor may employ persons who do not normally reside in the labor area to fill positions covered by the certificate, notwithstanding the provisions of subparagraph 1c above.

The contractor shall include the provisions of Sections 1 through 4 of this Attachment A in every subcontract for work which is, or reasonably may be, done as on-site work.

B. Maintenance of and Right of Access to Records

- 1. The Contractor shall maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records, other records and other evidence pertaining to goods, materials, supplies, and services provided under this Contract, including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto, and all costs and expenses for such goods, materials, supplies, and services provided hereunder. With respect to accounting records, the Contractor shall maintain appropriate accounting records of costs, expenses, and payrolls of employees working on the Project, together with documentation of evaluations and study results. This Paragraph is subject to and should be construed in accordance with Section V of Form FHWA-1273.
- 2. The records described in Paragraph 1 above shall be maintained during this Contract period and for four (4) years from the date of completion of work defined under this Contract, including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto, or until any impending litigation has been completely and fully resolved, or until all pending matters relating to this Contract, including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto, are closed, whichever occurs last.
- 3. At no expense, the County, TxDOT, the FHWA, [may substitute U.S.DOT] the Comptroller General of the United States, the U.S. Office of the Inspector General, and other federal agencies or any of their duly authorized representatives shall have access to the records described in Paragraph 1 above for purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcriptions.

C. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program Requirements

- 1. In accordance with applicable provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding between Travis County and the Texas Department of Transportation ("MOU"), the Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements set forth in Attachment 8 to IFB No. B120136-JW, including all documents attached thereto, covering TxDOT's DBE Program requirements adopted by Travis County.
- 2. The Contractor shall submit progress assessment reports (Form SMS.4903, Attachment 8), to report actual payments made to Disadvantaged Business Enterprises. One copy shall be submitted with each billing statement to the Transportation and Natural Resources Department, with one copy to the County's DBE Liaison officer at the Travis County Purchasing office, 700 Lavaca Street, Suite 800, Austin, Texas 78701.
- 3. Prior to contract closeout, the Contractor shall submit a final report, (Form SMS.4904, Attachment 8), to the County's DBE Liaison officer at the Travis County Purchasing office, 700 Lavaca Street, Suite 800, Austin, Texas 78701.
- 4. The Contractor's subcontracting program must comply with the requirements of Attachment 8 to IFB No. B120136-JW, (DBE requirements).
- 5. The Contractor must not terminate for convenience a listed DBE subcontractor or an approved substitute firm and subsequently perform the work of the terminated subcontractor with Contractor's own personnel or those of an affiliate, without prior written consent of County or FHWA [may substitute U.S.DOT] as appropriate.
- 6. All subcontracts for goods, materials, supplies, and services related to the construction contract shall include the provisions of this Section and any other provisions required by law.
- 7. Contractor shall monitor DBE subcontractors to ensure that contracted work is performed, and County shall monitor Contractor to ensure Contractor's compliance with the DBE program requirements set forth in this Section and Attachment 8 to IFB No. B120136-JW.

D. Subcontracting

- 1. Before subcontracting the work or any of its other responsibilities under this Contract, the Contractor shall obtain the written consent of the Travis County Commissioners Court. Before authorizing a subcontract, the County shall ensure that each subcontract is evidenced in writing and that it contains all pertinent provisions required hereunder to be included in all subcontracts; and, in connection herewith, in its discretion and with the concurrence of the FHWA Division Administrator, the County may require that Contractor certify that each subcontract will be in the form of a written agreement containing all such required provisions.
- 2. To ensure that all work under this Contract, including the Exhibits and Attachments hereto, and all related subcontract work is performed in accordance with the Contract requirements, Contractor shall furnish: (a) a competent superintendent or supervisor who is employed by the firm, has full authority to direct performance of the

work in accordance with the Contract requirements, and is in charge of all construction operations regardless of who performs the work; and (b) such other of its own organizational resources (supervision, management, and engineering services) as the County determines are necessary to assure the performance of this Contract.

EXECUTED THIS	DAY OF _	Aug , YEAR 2012.
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS BY: TRAVIS COUNTY JUDGE		HUL , YEAR 2012. BPT Environmental Encontractor NAME BY: YEAR 2012.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		APPROVED:
TRAVIS COUNTY ATTORNEY		COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT
CERTIFIED FUNDS ARE AVAILABI	Æ	
COUNTY AUDITOR, TRAVIS COUN	TY	

12.